

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SUPREME COURT NO. 17-0908
(Woodbury County No. LACV162319)**

SHARON K. SUSIE and LARRY D. SUSIE

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

FAMILY HEALTH CARE OF SIOUXLAND, P.L.C. d/b/a FAMILY
HEALTH CARE OF SIOUXLAND URGENT CARE, and SARAH
HARTY, P.A.C.

Defendants-Appellees,

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
HONORABLE JOHN D. ACKERMAN, JUDGE**

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
REVIEW FROM COURT OF APPEALS DECISION FILED ON
NOVEMBER 7, 2018**

Jack Hilmes
Erik Bergeland
Kellen Bubach
FINLEY LAW FIRM, P.C.
699 Walnut Street, Suite 1700
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel No.: (515) 288-0145
Fax No.: (515) 288-2724
jhilmes@finleylaw.com
ebergeland@finleylaw.com
kbubach@finleylaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/
APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW 5

BRIEF 12

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF BUT-FOR CAUSATION..... 12

 a. Expert Testimony Is Required to Establish the Prima Facie Element of Causation 12

 b. The Court of Appeals Erred in Finding There Was Sufficient Expert Evidence to Create a Fact Issue on Causation..... 14

 i. Dr. Schechter’s Testimony Fails to Establish the Causation Element of Plaintiffs’ Prima Facie Case 16

 ii. Dr. Schechter’s 1.508 Report Does Not Create a Genuine Issue of Material Fact 20

 c. The Testimony from Other Physicians Does Not Create a Genuine Issue of Material Fact on Causation..... 22

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF LOSS OF CHANCE..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asher v. OB-Gyn Specialists, P.C., 846 N.W.2d 492, 501 (Iowa 2014) 8
Bazel v. Mabee, 576 N.W.2d 385, 388 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998) 7,14
Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist Hosp., 251 Iowa 375, 382-83 (Iowa 1960).. 7,13
Braunschweig v. Bormann, 699 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005) 8
Castro v. State, 795 N.W.2d 789, 795 (Iowa 2011) 8
Cemen Tech, Inc. v. Three D Indus., L.L.C., 753 N.W.2d 1, 5 (Iowa 2008) . 9
Chenoweth v. Flynn, 251 Iowa 11, 16, 99 N.W. 310, 313 (1959)..... 13
Cox v. Jones, 470 N.W.2d 23, 25 (Iowa 1991)..... 6
Daley v. Hoagbin, 2000 WL 1298722, 2 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000) 7,14
DeLathower v. Crimi, No. 00-1661, 2002 WL 21921, at *4 (Iowa Ct. App.
Jan 9, 2002) 9
Dickens v. Associated Anesthesiologists, P.C., 758 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa Ct.
App. 2008)..... 7
Doe v. Cent. Iowa Health Sys., 766 N.W.2d 787, 792-793 (Iowa 2009).. 7,13
Hansen v. Cent. Iowa Hosp. Corp., 686 N.W.2d 476, 485 (Iowa 2004) 12
Henchey v. Dielschneider, WL 227642, 3-4 I(Iowa Ct. App. 2011) 9
Hlubek v. Pelecky, 701 N.W.2d 93, 96 (Iowa 2005) 9,24
Lewis v. State ex rel. Miller, 646 N.W.2d 121, 124 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002).... 9
Lobberecht v. Chendrasekhar, 744 N.W.2d 104, 108 (Iowa 2008) 12
Mead v. Adrian, 670 N.W.2d 174 n. 5 (Iowa 2003) 25
Olson v. Durant Cmty. Sch. Dist., No. 17-1235, 2018 WL 3302033, at *4
(Iowa Ct. App. July 5, 2018)..... 9
Phillips v. Covenant Clinic, 625 N.W.2d 714, 718 (Iowa 2001)..... 6,8
Ramberg v. Morgan, 209 Iowa 474, 482, 218 N.W. 492, 498 (1928) 13
Ranes v. Adams Laboratories, Inc., 778 N.W.2d 677, 688-689 (Iowa 2010) 7
Smith v. City of Waverly, 759 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008)..... 9
Waddell v. University of Iowa Community Service, Inc. No. 17-0716, 2018
WL 4638311 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept 26, 2018)..... 6
Walls v. Jacob N. Printing Co., 618 N.W.2d 282, 286 (Iowa 2000) 9
Yates v. Iowa West Racing Ass’n, 721 N.W.2d 762,774-75 (Iowa 2006)..... 7

Other

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.508 20,21,22
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981(3) 22
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 200.39 25
